BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Darren Beavers
J-8417
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 27, 2017, Darren Beavers (J-8417) was assessed a civil rﬁoney
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners 6f the State of Arkansas. This \)iolation occurred

“on February 13,2017 at Food Truck, 940 W Center Street, Greenwood, AR. Darrwn
Beavers did not contest the penalty, but tendéred payment on or about April 5, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursUant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By;% oc&
Ronald E. Baker
LLabor Division Manager

Date: /7//_5/’7

KS02132017A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Allan Sparkman
M-8044

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:.

On April 18, 2017, Allan Sparkman (M-8044) was assessed a cfvil money penalty
in the amount of $750.00 for employing 3 unlicensed .indiViduaI(s) to p‘erform electri;:al
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on Aprii 11, 2017 at 3400 Service Loop
Road, West Memphis, AR. Allan Sparkman did not 6onfest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about April 1 9,2017.' ' |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is adthorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penailty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR:
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date;. ‘///7//7

CC04112017A
RB04182017A




. BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: ~ Jason Alvarez

- ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 18, 2017, Jason Alvarez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing el.ectrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 11, 2017 at 3400 SéNice Lobp
Road, West Memphis, AR. Jason Alvarez did'n_ot contest the benalty, but téndered
payment on or about April 19, 2017. | |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

"~ being no appeabl to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@&.
Ronald E. Baker .
Labor Division-Manager

Date: "//17//7

CC04112017A
RB04182017B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Isidro Arciniega

ORDER
" FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 18, 2017, Isidro Arciniega was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. 'This violation occurred on April 11, 2017 at 3400 Service Loop
Road, West Memphis, AR. Isdro Arciniega did not contest the penalty, but tendereq
_ payment on or about April 19, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: |

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money |
- penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b). \
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

- LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E: Baker
Labor Division Manager -

Date: 4/56{//7

CC04112017A
RB04182017D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE:  Solorio Daniznora

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 18, 2017, Solorinb Daniznora was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50:00 for pérforming electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 11, 2017 at 3400 Servicé"Loop

'Road, West Memphis, AR. Solorino Daniznora d.id not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about April 19, 2017. |
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is.authorized to assess this civil nrioney
plenalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE the civil money penailty is flnallzed in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examlners

LEON JONES, JR. .
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYI@ g‘-—' |

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

vate. F/12/07

CC04112017A
RB04182017C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Sammy Helm -
M-0824

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

- On April 12,2017, Sammy Helm (M-0824) was assessed a civil money penelty in
the amount of $250.00 for embloying 1 unlicensed ihdividuel(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulaﬁon 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State ofArkaneas.' This violation occurred on December 19, 2016 at Elementary
School,3001 SW Featherston, Bentonville, AR. Sammy Helm did not contest the

penalty, but tendered payment on or about April 25, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

'Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 9//2 S/f7

KS12192016A
RB04122017J




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: | Stan Foster

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 11, 2017, Stan Foster was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 24, 2016 at 3900 Abernathy, Texarkana,
AR. Stan Foster did not contest thé penalty, th tendered péyment on or about April 25,
2017. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

s

/) .
//\‘/LM VAN jm/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

By:

Date: "//ZS/I’7

DD05242016F
RB04112017H



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jose Grajeda

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 28, 2017, Jose Grajeda was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a Ii'censé in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violatiq_n occurred on October 13, 2015 at New House
1200 Sycamore, Cave Springs, AR. Davis Recinos did not contest the penalty, .bUt
tendered payment on or about April 25,.2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
“penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amotint of $50, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B

" By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: L[/ZSA7

KS10132015C
RB03282017H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Steven Zimmer
M-4055
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 22, 2017, Steven Zimmer (M-4055) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on June 21, 2016 at 2137 E Carpenter Dan Road, Hot Springs; AR. Steven Zimmer did
nét contest the penalty, but ‘tendered payment on or aboyut April 25, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17'—28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $450. 00 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. -

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

- ’2/
By: / . eed (ﬂ

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 9// Z 5// 7

DD062122016G




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Darrell Ross o
: M-4928 <

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On Marcch’ 28, 2017, Darrell Ross (M-4928) was assessed a civil money penalty‘
in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise 1 electrical appréntices in violation of
Regulation 010-13-013(H)(8)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners‘of' the State of
Arkansas. These violatihons occurred o'n December 23, 2015 at New House, 3104 SW
Hemlock Stréet, Bentonville, AR. Dérrell Ross did not bontest the penalty, but tendered
péyment on or about May 1, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil mdney penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electricai Examiners.

~

LEON JONES, JR.

D|RECTO

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5/( //7

KS12232015A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chad Luker
M-8297

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 12,2017, Chad Luker (M-8297) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regu‘lation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June-23, 2016 at FEDEX, 8 Industrial
Parkway, Little Rock, AR. Chad Luker did not oontést the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about May 1, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
 penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Anﬁ. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.

DIRECTOR OF LABOR __
/,
DK’L&A Ov { ) /"

By:
"Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5// //7

DD06232016C
RB04122017B



! ' BEFORE THE ARKANSAS- DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Norman Cotten
M-4780
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

| On April 12, 2017, Nérman Cotten (M-4780) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $150.00 for violations of the Stéte Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on
December 21, 20186 at 3701 Malvern Ave., Hot Springs, AR. Norman Cotten did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 1, 2017.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: |

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1v50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager:

pate.__ S/t //7

DD12212016B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jim Engler

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 12, 2017, Jim Engler was assessed a civil money penalty in the amounf
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Gode Ann.
§17-28-304. This violatiovn océurred on O_ctober 3, 2016 at 929 Red Oak, Elkins, AR.

Jim Engler did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 5, 2017.

CONGCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board_.'of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@; 120

Ronald E. Baker :
Labor Division Manager

Date: S /S/’7

KS10032016B
RB04122017R



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Greg Wilson
- M-7803

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 20, 2017, Greg Wilson (’M-7803)' was assessed.a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1850.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
. electrical work in violation of Regurlation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas and failure to supervise 9 electrical-apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Exarﬁiners of the
State of Arkansas. TheseA violationsl occurred on January 12, 2017 at Lincoln Schéol
District, ’201 E School Street, Lincoln, AR. Greg Wilson did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about May 18, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pUrsuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORé, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,850.00

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

'LEON JONES, JR.
DIWLAB
s / |
By: "/\mw( y & (e S

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5/(@/{7

KS01182017D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: HENRY HALL -
M-2818

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On Apﬁl 12, 2017, Henry Hall (M-2818) was assessed a civil moﬁ_ey penalty in
the amount of $400.00 fof employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electfiéal
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Boérd 6f EIectricaI‘Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 27, 2016 at Shaffer's, I'ngram

-Street, Conway, AR. Henry Hall did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on -

or about May, 22, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas ADepartment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant th> the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil mdney penalty is finalized in the amount of $400.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.

DIRECTOR QOF LABOR

By ‘kﬁfd s ; v—‘--....
- Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:  Slez(i17

TD12272016D
RB04122017I



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE:  Gary Williams
M-4950

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 19, 2017, Gary Williams (M-4950) was assessed a ci\)il money penalty
in the amount of $300.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 07, 2016 at 2739 Mountvista
Drive, Benton, AR. Gry Williams did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about May 22, 201 7. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28—309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Bakar—

Labor Division Manager

Date: 5/22/(7

DD09072016C
RB04192017H




' BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

"IN RE: Michael Oliva
M-8023

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT;

| On 'Apfil 19, 2017, Michael Oliva (M-8023) was assessed a civil money pen'alty in -
the amount of $250.00 fbr employing 1 unllicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
Work in violation of Regulation 01.0.13-017(F) ofvthve Bvoard of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 18, 2016 at 91 N. Pine, Gentry,
AR. Miphael Oliva did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May
23,2017, |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Depa'rtment'of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil aney pénalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board ofEIectricaI Examiners.

_LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date':v 6/2.2;/(7

KS10182016A
RB04192017E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry Long
' M-8033

ORDER )

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 10, 2017, Barry Long (M-8033) wés assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $750.00 for employing 3 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in, violatio-n of Regulation 010.13- 017( ) of the Board of Electncal Examiners of the
State of Arkansas This violation occurred on December 3, 2015 at BASF, 100
Bridgeport.Road, West Memphis, AR. Barry Long did not contest the penalty, but
tgndered payment on or about June, 14, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to asséss this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

\

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR ,QF& BOR

/J

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Détq b /(S//("7

‘)ﬂ,c«/{ éz’ agg S SR

TD12032015D
RB04102017A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Deryl Fast
M-7816

ORDER

~ FINDINGS OF FACT:

On_ApriI 12, 2017, Deryl Fast (M-7816) was asse‘ssed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $150.00 for employing 1 unliéensed‘individual(s) to perform _e_lectricél
work in violation of Regulation O10.13-C17(F) éf the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
‘State of Ari(ansas. This violation occurred on November 01, 2‘016' at 1324 Solata
Street, Centerton, AR. Deryl Fast did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on

- or about June 23, 2017.

' CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
- The Arkansés Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penaity pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17¥28—309(b).
' THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1 50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

¢ SR
By: .u.xd;(‘Z/Jw‘? -
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: b/?,% //'7

KS11012016l
RB04122017N



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Squires
M-4133

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 22, 2017, James Squires (M-4133) was assessed a Civil money |
penalty in the amount of $900.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation dccurfjed
on October 20, 2016 at Waffle House, Caddo Valley, AR. James Squires did not

contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 23, 201_7.

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW;

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $900.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

.Byz/w‘r%;x otgjww——

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 19/23 //7

DD10202016F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE:  David Irvine

. ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June'5, 2017, David Irvine was assessed a civil mdney penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28_—304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2017 at 300 S. Morrow, Mena, AR.
.David Irvine did not-contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 30,

2017..

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Arkansas Departmeht of Labor is authorized to assess this civil mdney
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money benalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 6/%@ //7

DD03282017A
RB06052017G _ ’




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dale Palmer

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 19, 2017, Dale Palmer was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 fpr performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. |
Code Ann. §17-28-304. Thié violation occurréd on chober 6, 2016 at Atwoods Farm
Supply, 200 Hwy 64 W, Alma, AR. Dale Palmer did Dot contest the penalty, but

tendered payment on or about June 30, 2017.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW;
i The Arkénsas Depéﬁment of La;bor is authorized to assess this cvi\./il' money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners,

LEON JONES, JR.
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

'B@ OLZ%LA :

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date; 6 / 30/ /

KS10062017E .
RB04192017D




